











Number 03 - 10 April 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FEI President Ingmar De Vos elected unanimously as President of the Association of Summer Olympic International Federations

Get ready for the FEI World Cup™ Finals 2024, Riyadh (KSA)

- Longines FEI Jumping World Cup™ Final
- FEI Dressage World Cup™ Final

FEI Tack App - Last Update before Paris 2024

Did you know that ponies may be tested during Pony Measuring Sessions?

FEI Directory

· Updates to the FEI Database

FEI President Ingmar De Vos elected unanimously as President of the Association of Summer Olympic International Federations

The election - which was unanimous - took place at the Association of Summer Olympic International Federations (ASOIF) 48th General Assembly at SportAccord World Sport & Business Summit, the world's most influential sport industry gathering, in Birmingham on 9 April 2024.

"I hope to build on the legacy created by Francesco Ricci Bitti and I will make it my mission to continue strengthening the role of the Summer International Sports Federations in the Olympic Movement." FEI President, Ingmar De Vos (BEL)

Read the full press release **here**.

Get ready for the FEI World Cup™ Finals 2024, Riyadh (KSA)

The Longines FEI Jumping and the FEI Dressage World CupTM Finals, taking place in Riyadh (KSA) from 16 to 20 April 2024, are just around the corner! This will be the inaugural occasion for the FEI World Cup[™] Finals to be held in Asia for Dressage, and the second time

for Jumping since the finals held in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia in 2006. Additionally, it will mark the premiere of both the Longines FEI Jumping World Cup^{TM} Final and the FEI Dressage World Cup^{TM} Final in the Middle East region.

The Finals will bring together 51 athletes in the two disciplines: Jumping (34), Dressage (17) in a bid to claim one of the most prestigious trophies in the equestrian world.

Discover the participating athletes and horses right here:

- Longines FEI Jumping World Cup™ Final
- FEI Dressage World Cup™ Final

As always, you can follow all the action live on FEI.tv.

To stay up to date on the latest news from the FEI World Cup^{TM} Finals 2024 click **here** and for all further information we invite you to visit the the **FEI World Cup^{TM} Finals 2024** website.

FEI Tack App - Last update before Paris 2024

Please be informed that the last update of the FEI Tack, Equipment & Dress Database (FEI Tack App) was released after the Easter holidays, on 8 April 2024.

Further to feedback received from numerous Athletes and Officials, who are seeking clarity regarding the use of tack and equipment during the Olympic & Paralympic Games in Paris 2024, the FEI agreed that this would be the last update of the FEI Tack App prior to the Games. The temporary pause of updates to the FEI Tack App will be applied to all FEI Disciplines, including non-Olympic Disciplines.

Following the conclusion of the Olympic & Paralympic Games in Paris 2024, the updates shall resume on every first Monday of the month, as per the usual process.

See more here.

Did you know that ponies may be tested during Pony Measuring Sessions?

In order for ponies to be allowed to take part in FEI Pony Competitions they need to be of regulatory height. Height does matter!

All ponies presented at FEI Pony Measuring Sessions may be subject to sampling under the FEI's Equine Anti-Doping and Controlled Medication Regulations (EADCMRs) from the time of their arrival at the Pony Measuring Station until their departure.

Ponies are considered as being "In-Competition" while at FEI Pony Measuring Sessions and must therefore be free from Prohibited Substances. A positive test may lead to the invalidation of the result of the relevant pony measurement. Testing is in place in order to protect the welfare of the ponies and prevent the use of Prohibited Substances and/or Methods in an attempt to try and affect the measuring result.

FEI DIRECTORY

Updates to the FEI Database

Monthly summary on the key changes/updates in the FEI Database with regards to the FEI's member National Federations. All details can be found on the FEI Database by clicking on each NF's name listed below:

BER - BERMUDA EQUESTRIAN FEDERATION

Mr Colin SIMONS has been elected President of the NF.

ESA - FEDERACIÓN SALVADOREÑA DE ECUESTRES

Mr José DIMAS ROMANO and Ms Melissa BUSTAMANTE have been elected respectively President and Secretary General of the NF.

GEO - NATIONAL EQUESTRIAN FEDERATION OF GEORGIA

Mr Shalva GACHECHILADZE and Mr Tomike GACHECHILADZE have been elected respectively President and Secretary General of the NF.

IRI - EQUESTRIAN FEDERATION OF THE ISLAMIC

Mr. Mohammad KAZEMIAN has been elected President of the NF.

PHI - EQUESTRIAN ASSOCIATION OF THE PHILIPPINES

Mr Steven Cesar Gamboa VIRATA has been elected President of the NF.

TUR - TURKISH EQUESTRIAN FEDERATION

The NF has a new postal address.

UKR - UKRAINIAN EQUESTRIAN FEDERATION

Ms Kseniia MARTYNOVA has been elected Secretary General of the NF.







TOP PARTNER



PARTNERS











Contact

Fédération Equestre Internationale
HM King Hussein I Building
Chemin de la Joliette 8
1006 Lausanne
Switzerland

Add us to your address book

FEI Communications Department

communications@fei.org

Copyright © 2011 - 2024 Fédération Equestre Internationale, All rights reserved.

 $\label{linear_control_control} \mbox{Click whatever applies:} \\ \underline{\mbox{Subscribe to FEI Update}} \mid \underline{\mbox{Forward to a colleague}} \mid \underline{\mbox{Unsubscribe}} \; \mbox{nicole.sigrist@fei.org from this list.} \\$